
Ordinance No. 06- .s-6 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 

OF NOR HPOINTE SUBDIVISION PLAT 1 

_-"---1'---<-__ " 2006, the Planning Commission ofthe Village of 

Chatham reviewed and recommended approval of Plat I of North pointe Subdivision. 

WHEREAS, proper security for Plat I has been tendered by the Developer of 

Northpointe Subdivision, Plat I. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: The final plat of subdivision of North pointe Subdivision, Plat 

I, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2: The President is authorized and directed to sign said Plat 1 on 

behalf of the Village. 

SECTION 3: As recommended by the Consulting Engineer for the Village 

pursuant to Exhibit A hereto, surety in the amount of$75,000 for construction ofthe public 

improvements in the Northpointe Subdivision, Plat 1 is hereby approved. Letter of Credit 

No. 067, issued by Citizens Equity First Credit Union on October 10,2006, and attached as 

Exhibit B, is approved as surety therefor. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is effective immediately. 

PASSED this {tJ day of October, 2006. 

VILLAGE PRESI T 



ATTEST: 

Village Clerk 

AYES: 

NAYS: () 

PASSED: 

APPROVED: 

ABSENT: 



ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTYOFSANGAMON ) 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certifY that I am the duly qualified and acting Village 

Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois. 

I do further certifY that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of 

Ordinance No. 06- j Q"adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on 

the I 0 day of October, 2006, said Ordinance being entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 
OF NORTHPOINTE SUBDIVISION PLAT 1 

I do further certifY that prior to the making ofthis certificate, the said Ordinance was 

spread at length upon the pennanent records of said Village, where it now appears and 

remains. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal 

of said Village this I ~ day of October, 2006. 



Oct 08 06 09:30p 

October 8, 2006 

Mr. John Myers 
1300 South 8tl' Street 
Springfield, IL 62704 

Re: N orthpointe Subdivision, Plat 1 
Initial Letter of Credit 

Dear John: 

Greene & Bradford, Inc. has submitted a "Initial Letter of Credit" for Northpointe-Plat I, 
dated September 25,2006. I have reviewed the letter of credit and did a quick inspection 
of the infrastructure, a more detail final inspection will be done this week. I agree with 
the recommended amount of $75,000 for the letter of credit for Plat 1. 

The following is a time line for Plat I: 

Preliminary construction plans were submitted on March 31, 2006. 
Construction review comments sent on May 1, 2006. 
Revised construction plans submitted May 12, 2006. 
Approval of construction plans was given on May 31, 2006. 
The Final Plat was submitted on September 6, 2006. 
Comments on final plat given on September 17, 2006. 
Sub-base inspected September 20, 2006. 
Planning Commission Meeting, September 21, 2006, they were notified that plat was 
going to be revised. 
Revised Plat was submitted on October 3, 2006 
Comments on Revised Final Plat given on October 8, 2006. 
Finallnspection, will be done the week of October 9, 2006. 

If you have any questions regarding this "Initial Letter of Credit" for Plat 1, please contact 
me at 483-3596 or 652-1902. 

~ JiL-~;:r?Ji 
Cc: Jay Jessen 

Meredith Branham 
Mike Williamsen 
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Oct 08 06 09:31p 

GREENE & BRADFORD, INC. 
3501 Constitution Drive 
Springfield. Illinois 62711 j, ':,,::. ... :: 

(217)793-6644<;' :,.<' JS;", ,:;':,,;."":, 
(217) 793-6227 Fax ." . 
www.greeneand~.radf~~(tc.qm 

September 25, 2006 

Mr. Terry Burke 
820 Oxford Drive 
Chatham, IL 62629 

.. -

RE: Northpointe - Plat 1 
G&B# 05258.02 

Dear Mr. Burke: 
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We would like to post the initial letter of credit for the above plat based on the amount below: 

1. Savannah - Sidewalk (east 6,100 Sq Ft $2.50 $15,250.00 
side) 

2. Concrete Sidewalk - 4" 12,750 Sq Ft $2.50 $31,875.00 
2. Handicap Ramps 15 Each $500.00 $7,500.00 
4. Misc. Punch List / Seeding $5,375.00 

$60,00000 
x 1.25 

TOTAL $75,000.00 

Please get to John Myers, if approved, by October 10th If you have any questions, please 
contact me at our office. 

Respectfully, 
GREENE & BRADFORD, INC. 

(1\ 

Ittn,p. 
cc: John Myers 

Jane Terrance / Dean Graven - Brady Homes 

.I:.0S2S81(;ORRES\OS;.58 0211rto Burke· 9-25·06.doc 

CIVIL ENGINEERING" MUNICIPAL ENGINEERING II STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING. LAND SURVEYING 
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lOJ09/20fl6 XON 16:22 FAX 309 633 74i5 CEFCU R4S1PORT 
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P.o, U .. 1711 
p,on., IL 61~115 
('09) 8aB·'tO!IO 

I'lI;JliA. n. ",.'/.11" 
'«YIW.~'tom 

1.BOo .. 911·1D!'I 

IRREVOCABLE STANDBV LETTER OF C!U!OlT 

Villllll'> Prc,ldulll 
Vilil1l1" ofChalham, 1111001a 
116 E. Mulbe1'T)' 
Cbatham, IL 62629 

O<toblr 10. 2006 

Len,r afCredll Number: O~7 

Oar ~(.r.nce: Brady Ncnhpoi~. LLC 

To: Village ~id.n! 

We htr~by tIlIlhor\ZJ>,ou to draw onCili:wns Sq"ily Fi ... 1 C,,,.lit Union, 54Dl W.Di"",c. ParIC,,'ay, 
Pooria. lIIi .. ;. 61607, Cor the 800llllDl of Btltdy NOl1bpolmt., LLC, in ~n. or mu~ drnl\S. up 10 the 
Qggregllto amount of SC\'C1Ity-lIve Tbo.u"d aod ~O/lOO Ooll.r. ($75,000.00), This L.l1<Ir or Cr~1I i, 
i/"",ooablc. 

Subject to !he Ibrcgoinr; a~d '0 the furtl1cr provisions or ibis Lori>:r of Credl" yQ~ may mlJ( •• 
demQnd for payment lweund., by presentins your SII!hI D.ofi, oooompanlcll by YI>U' Drawing Cortifio.I" 
bulb in \lito foll1lJl .bawn OIl &!Ilbl. A h ... ,o, .ppropri .... ly complet.d IUId .ignod by your duly 8IJllIoril.Cl1 
offlcor. at the follo,","$ Qddr.: .. , 

Cill~ns Equity First C~dll '(;nlon 
Am! Bu,I~CM S."'I~ Deplll1t'Tl.~t 
S401 W. Dirl<>en P.,kwuy 
Peori&, lL 61607 

If you' SightDraff and PI1I",;ng Cerllnc8.1c lite DO p .... nUld, alar Im'Qrc II :00 a.m., CST, on any 
businoss day, p.ymont will be m.d. to you 10 the IIInoUnl of Buch Siahl Or~f\ In san'. day funds before the 
claDe orbu~lnen "" \lito ,iI/lle bUllin.,; d~y. lryour Sight Droll and Dr.wing Certificate oro pteS<nl~, 
a~dress~ set forth above, a1ler II:QO •. m" CST, on Ony bu.ine., doy, pormctll will b9 mllClo Ie you in Ihe 
IIlIlOUllt ohuoil Slsbl Draft in .lIltI. do}' fund. bore,. lb. 010.0 of b""j".", On the nelll bu,l .. os duro 
'BuslneSl dey' moen, sny day on Which Our offioo lit the abo ••• dd", .. i> ''Peel<! the public fur bU$i.,,.. 

AIry sighl draft d .. Wn olIldor this L'lI.r of Cnodit mUSI intludo tho: pilmn 'Drawn under Cltkenl 
Equity 1'1nl Credit Union lITevooobl. StaBdb\' l~nor o(C .. 4il »Iu. 067'. 

EXHIBIT 

j B 



OCT-09-2006 MON 04:40 PM BROWN HAY STEPHENS 

1~!09/2006 ION 16:23 FAX 309 633 7495 CEFCU ~~SrpORT 
FAX NO, 2175449761 

Thi. L._ orCrediL Bh~I1 •• plrl: &14;00 p.m .• CST, On Oolcb., 10,2007. You ,h.1I ~rompllY 
,,,,rondor !hI, !.-onor ofCrodU 10 US upon Itt expiration, 

rr Is "001'11/1/10" oflhls Standby Letl" o/CrBdJt thlft lI,haU be Qu,omalle<>Jly wandedjbr 
adrJi/ional pen'ods uj'one yeur from 1M I!:ttllling ur oQJ;hfolure txplr~rlon d.te, lII!1w Q/ 
IIlDl'I "iJCJy (60) dJlyl priar 10 ",.h ~'IIo Cili::,1!.1 Equil)1 First Cr.dll V"Jon .holl >WIllY thl 
city p/Chath""" I" writmg, byres""'''' m.,1 al 1104 ab"". oQwo .... /hoI 1M. SIMtiby 
i.e"", Q/Credll will b. I"","i"",.d I'IlU Ih"' .... • ,~.I "011<> rtnl/W IIIls Siandby Letl ... of 
etcdit lor J~h .ddUIo",,/ pv'od. 

This Len .. ofCrodi~ including iIB ExhihilA, lOiS forth in flJlI!he te",.. of outUllckrtakins, ""d thl. 
undertaking $han !lOt In arty wlij be modified, .mendod, or ernplif:.d l>Y fOr.""". to 6!\y dooumCfOI. 
InSVUtllcn~.r agr .. mont, mfomd to h .... in or in which lhi.! LotterofCroditl1l n:fcmd 10, or 10 WIllch thJs 
LcttJjr cfCllOdll relBl05,lIlld lIllY such rcfuence shall Ml be deemed to lnOOrp<lrate h"",iD by rc!i:o:n"" lII1y 
$uoh documel1'l, Instnllnonl, or agreement 

y"" moy no! tranSfer Or ... 111" Ihill Lott ... cfCredil witbcutlho writlrl. Al'pro",,1 ofCiti= Equily 
1';"1 Credit Union. 

11.ls Lotter ofCredil shnIl be gcrvc:mod by the law, of III. StIlle of illinois, 

Citi;en. E'lI'ity firs! Crodit Union 

ay,]:):m~ 
Oon ~hwoS"l. 
lIS BUlin ... s.rvlc •• Mnn.s., 
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____ ~O~CT~-09-2006 MON 04:40 PM BROWN HAY STEPHENS 

10/09!~OOS YON 16:~3 FA! 309 633 7495 CEFCU EASTPORT 

• EXHIBIT" • 

SIGHT DllAYJ' 

FAX NO, 2175449761 

l)",WI1 und" CIII", ... Equity Firs' Clcdtll1nion l1'I'<""""bl. """db)' I,otter of Credit Number 067, 

on .Igh~ Pill' \0 tho ora., of \110 Vn.LAGE OF CHI\TflAM, n.L1I~OIS. tilO sum of: 
S ,(Fill in an lUIIeullt not "''''~Ins S75,000.00, 1 ... the 'um oflll)' prior dr,w,.) 

To: Citl7.cns £qui!}, First C",dl1 Union 
AIID: 8 ....... ' Sorvi ... D<pllltmoni 
5401 W, tllr\CUn Paoo.ay 
Pcoti .. il- 61607 

ViLLACr: OF CHATHA"'. ILlINOIS 

(SEAL) By; .,..-________ _ 

11" _____ ---

PkA~NGC[RTnnCAT& 

p, 04 
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VILLAGE OF CllAT11AM. ILLINOIS. through lIS duly .\llhor];r .. d Q~r, hereby ccrtifi", '" 
Citizen.l'.qui1y 1'1", Credll Union ("CeFCU"), WIlli refor.nae 10 CEfCU's Ir ... vooable SlIIedby r..-, of 
Cn:dil Number 067, ","uod by CF.I'CU in fnor .f!he VlLt..A.CE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS lhal (1) 
BIlAllY i'/OlllHfOINTf:, LLC !sln dor •• I. 0' "'" failed I. porfonn .. rnqulred by lhe VILLAGK OF 
CHATHAM, ILLlNOIS with "'1Il'fd 10 rhe inst.II,,!an of .idewolla, 1lIIIpJ;, and ••• dinS.nd (2) tho 10"" 
omou", now duo 10 tho VILLA.GE Of CHATH.\lW, ILLINOIS by ",asan of such dofault or CailUfc \0 
perform I~ S , (fill!. l1li maunl nol.,.~ •• dlng $7~,~),OO. I ... !he sum afllll)' prio, 
d"' .... ) 

In witnn, wh.n:af, Ih. VILLAGE 01' CHA THAM,lLUNOJ& 1J,,,,,, ..... d Ihb C.,tiOClIle 10 bo 
dul~ ... cuted by alit of Its 8Uthori%<d cf'lkcNl an \bo __ d.y of .2Q_. 

VILLAGE OF CllATW~ ILLINOIS 
(SIlAL) By: ~ ________________ ___ 

11$: _______ _ 


